IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT.

GUY REGINALD COCHRAN

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 67,972

MR SE BAN

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DOUGLAS S. CONNOR ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Hall of Justice Building 455 North Broadway Avenue Bartow, Florida 33830 (813)533-0931 or 533-1184

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I. THE JURY RETURNED A SPECIFIC VERDICT OF GUILT TO PREMEDITATED MURDER. BECAUSE THERE IS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF PREMEDITATION, COCHRAN'S CONVICTION MUST BE REDUCED TO SECOND-DEGREE MURDER. ISSUE 111. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONSIDERING LETTERS FROM THE VICTIM'S	2
NEXT-OF-KIN WHEN IMPOSING SENTENCE.	5
ISSUE IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL.	6
ISSUE V. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY OVER- RIDING THE JURY RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT AND IMPOSING A SENTENCE OF DEATH.	7
	·
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
Bates v. State 465 So.2d 490 (Fla.1985)	2
Cannady v. State 427 So.2d 723 (Fla.1983)	8,9
Eutzy v. State 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla.1984)	7,8,9
<u>Snipes v. State</u> 154 Fla. 262, 17 So. 2d 93 (1944)	3
Teffeteller v. State 439 So.2d 840 (Fla.1983)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 16 U. S. Constitution, Amendment VI U. S. Constitution, Amendment VIII U. S. Constitution, Amendment XIV	3 3,5 5 5
